Attachment |



This page intentionally left blank.



ATTACHMENT I

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
RIM ARCHITECTS (CALIFORNIA), INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and RIM Architects (California),
Inc, (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Partles”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
. regpective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR enfered into an Agreement with County on March 7, 2014

(hereinafier, “Agreement”) to provide on-call services under $100,000 for architectural and

engineering design services for various projects located in Monterey County (hereinafter,
“services”) through March 7, 2017 for an amount not to exceed $100,000; and

WHEREAS, County has a conunued need for services; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTORs original Fee Schedule requires an update effective March 8,
2017; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional
year to March 7, 2018 and to vpdate the Fee Schedule effective March 8, 2017 with no
nssociated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services
identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No, 1,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to RIM Architects is hexeby replaced
with RIM Architects (Californie), Inc.

2, In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Attachment K - Fee Schedule is
hereby replaced with Attachment K-1 - Revised Fee Schedule, effective March 8, 2017,

3, Amend Paragraph 1.1 of Section 1.0, “Performance of the Agreement” to list the
component parts of this AGREEMENT as follows:

This AGREEMENT

Attachment K-1 - Revised Fee Schedule, effective March 8, 2017

Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10455 plus all associated Addenda
CONTRACTOR s Statement of Qualifications Package, dated Janvary 10, 2014
Certificate of Insurance

Additionsl Insured Endorsements

Page 1 of 5
Amendment No, 1 to Agreement
RIM Architects (California), Tne.
On-Call Sexvices Under $100,000 for
Architectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455)
RMA - Public Works and Facilitios
Term; March 7, 2014 —~ March 7, 2018
Not to Exceed: $100,000



4,

Amend Section 2.0, “Scope of Service”, to add the following;:

2.1

- 2.2

2.3

The SCOPE OF WORK includes but is not limited to the following:

The scope of work shall include, in general, the full range of professional
architectural or engineering pre-planning and design services including services
of all types of sub-consultant design disciplines typically required for architectural
projects in the Public sector, Tasks may include but are not limited to the
following architectural or engineering design tasks:

¢ Program Development to Progtam Validation including Concept Development
and Spatial Programming Studies

¢ Feasibility Studies/Project Definition

*» Bid Scoping Documents

» All Phases of Project Design and Disciplines

s Specifications

» Design Reviews

» Cost Estimating

» Value Engineering

s Constructability Reviews

o Building Evaluations

 Troubleshooting

« Construction Support Sexvices

» BIM/CADD/Drafting Work

¢ General Engincering Services

Specific requirements include but are not limited to the following:

22,1 Services will be provided on an on-call basis, The process will consist of

the County contacting the CONTRACTOR(s) and requesting services

~ related to an individual project, CONTRACTOR(s) will then prepare &
detailed scope and cost.

222 The County is implementing a Job Order Contracting (JOC) constryction
delivery method. Not all construction projects will use the JOC program.
For those projects that elect to use the JOC program, CONTRACTOR(s)
must become familiar with the quality and workmanship required by the
applicable Construction Task Catalogs (CTC) and coordinate and adjust
specifications and details produced by the JOC Contractor.

CONTRACTOR will advocate for the County and ensure the project produced is
in the best interest of the County. CONTRACTOR is expected to deliver
products on or ahead of the required schedule and within budget.

Page 2 of 5
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement
RIM Architects (California), Inc.
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for
Architectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 7, 2014 — March 7, 2018
Not o Bxceed: $100,000




2.4  All work shall be done in conformance with all applicable County, State and
Federal laws, County Design Manuals, County Standard Plans, all Caltrans
manuals, policies, State Standard Plans and Specifications, Manuval of Uniform
Control Devices, Uniform Building Code (Fire, Electrical), Ameticans with
Disabilities Act (ADA), California Green Building Standards Code (Part 11, Title

24, California Code of Regulations), and as revised and amended by County
ordinance,

Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT, Mary 7, 2014, through

and including March 7, 2018 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for one (i)
additional one 1) year period.

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 4.1 of Section 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”,
to read as follows:

It is mutually undersiood and agreed by both Parties that CONTRACTOR shall be
compensated under this AGREEMENT in accordance with the pricing sheet attached
hereto as Attachment K-1 - Revised Fee Schedule, effective March 8, 2017,

Amend Paragraph 5.1 of Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to read as follows:

Invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Section 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”, of the AGREEMENT, All
invoices shall reference Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number MYA 3000%1224,

Project Name and associated Delivery Order number and an original hardcopy shall be
sent fo the following:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2'9 Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Any questions pettaining to invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be directed to the
RMA - Finance Division at (831) 755-4800,

Amend Paragraph 5.2 of Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to delete the first
sentence.

Page3 of §
Amendiment No. 1 to Agreement
RIM Architects (Califoraia), Inc.
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for
Architectural and Enginecring Design Services (REQ #10455)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 7, 2014 - March 7, 2018
Not to Excesd:; $100,000




10,

11,

12,

Amend Paragraph 21.2 of Section 21.0, “Notices”, to read as follows:

TO COUNTY;

Donald D, Searle

Acting Chief of Public Works and Facilities
County of Monterey, Resoutce Management Agency
168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor

Salinas, California 93901

Phone: (831) 755-4800

Fax: (831) 755-4958

Email; searledd@co.monterey.ca.us

TO CONTRACTOR.

Michelle Jones

Managing Principal

RIM Architects (California), Inc,
100 Sansome Street, Suite 250
San Francisco, California 94111
Phone: (415) 247-0400

Fax: (415) 247-0401

Email: mjones@rimarchitects.com

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full forcé.

This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if

fully set forth in the Agreement,

The recitals to this Amendment No. ! are incorporated into the Agreement and this

Amendment No, 1.

Page 4 of 5

Amendment No, 1 to Agreement
RIM Aurchitects (California), Inc,
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for

Architectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455)

RMA —~ Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 7, 2014 - March 7, 2018
Not to Exceed: $100,000




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRAC'I_‘OR*

By: RIM Architects (California), Inc.
Coniractor’s Bu‘siness Name

Date:

By:
nature of Chair, Presidept of Vice President)

s MichelleJones, Vice-Prsiduct

(Print Name and Title)

Date: 24/ A/ I/ / :f

By:

(gt o1 Seoreinry, Asst, Scorciary, GFO,
Treasorer or Asst, Treasurer)

I TN | MEEGH

{Print Name and Title)

; éputy County Courisel

Date: «2 "-’j‘fgz ’/ % Date: 9-{@-4}/ /7

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:
Auditor/Controller
Date: 8 ? { / t7
Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
By:
Risk Management
Date:

FINSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a cotpotation, including limited lability and non-profit cotporations, the ful] legal
tame of the corporation shall be sot forth above together with the signatares of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shatl be set forth above together with the signature of n partner who hiag authority to
execute this Agsecment on behalf of the partnesship. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting In an individual capaolty, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, I any, and shall personatly sign tho Agreoment,

Page 5 of 5
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement
RIM Aichitects (Californi), Inc.
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for
Architectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455)
RMA ~ Public Works and Facilities
Teem: Mareh 7, 2014 — March 7, 2018
Not to Exceed: $100,000




ATTACHMENT K-1 - REVISED FEE SCHEDULE
(EFFECTIVE MARCH 8, 2017)

Position/Title Hourly Rate
0 1 2 2019
Principal/Owner $209 $215
Project Manager $168 $173
Project Archltect 5145 $150
Project Designes $104 $107
CADD Techniclan $87 590
Specification Writer 5168 $173
Clerical 575 578
Reimbursable ltems to be Billed Estimated Cost Bills :
Total Cost %.of Markup Calcylated
" | Sub-Contractors At Cost 10%
Mileage Per Current IRS Rate 0%
Outside reproduction At Cost 10%
In-house printing, 8.5 x 11 bik/wht per page $0.10 10%
In-house printing 11 x 17 bik/wht per page $0.20 10%
In-house printing 8.5 x 11 color per page $0.40 10%
In-house printing 11 x 17 color per page $0.80 10%
In-house printing 12 x 18 per sheet 50.80 10%
CD $15.00 10%
DVD $15.00 10%
Shipping At Cost 10%

Page 1 of 1

RIM Architecty (California), Ine.

On-Cali Services Under $100,000 for
Architectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities




e
ACORD
N

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

PATE (MMIOD{YYYY)
12/14/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFOR
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATI
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES N
REPREBENTATIVE GR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFIC

MATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHT.
VELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE C
OT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN
ATE HOLDER,

S UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS

CVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: I the certificate hoider Is an AD
the terms and conditions of the policy,
certificate holder in liou of such endorsement{s

, certain p

DITIONAL INSURED, the poligy(ies) must be endorsed.
)

olicies may require an endorsement. A staternent on thi

it SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjact to
s certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER ngg‘m
Parker, Smith & Fesk, Inc. ARNE £y 807-562-2205 | FAE ) 807-561-2504
3800 Centerpoint Drive ME-MALL =
Suite 601 DORESS:
Anchorage, AK 99503 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A ; _Phoenix Insurance Company
INSURED . i
RIM Architects (California), Inc. INSURER B : Travelers [ndemnity Co.
639 Front Street, 2nd Floor INsuReR ¢ : Travelers Prop. Casualty Co. of Amer.
3an Francisco, CA 94111 INsurer 0 : Architects & Engineers Insurance Co.
INSURERE :
INSURER F
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSU
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREM
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES

E

RANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED 1O THE INSUR
NT, TERM OR CONGITION OF ANY CONTRAGT OR OTHER
THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBE
LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIM

ED NAMED ABQYE FOR THE PGLICY PERIOD

DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
D HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

ACDL[SUBR -
IIP:‘%? TYPE OF NSURANGE INSR | Wy POLICY NUMBER tﬁﬂﬂﬂ%‘fwﬁrfrﬁn WH%W& LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY F8307838171APHX16 5M1/2016 | 5//2017 EACH OCCURRENGE s 1,000,000
Y DAMAGE TO RENTED 100.000
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X PREMISES {E2 ogeurrencs] | 3 :
CLAIMS-MADE OGCUR MED EXF (Any one persan) | § 9,000
| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY [ ¢ 1,008,000
-~ GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2.000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
X | Poucy RO Loc $
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BATB36171A16CAG 5112016 | 51/2017 | feaMGINED SINGLE EIMIT ¢ 1,000,000
X | aAny AUTO X : BODILY INJURY (Per parson) | §
™ | AL ownED SCHEDULED
o K N T
| X | Hirep autos | X | Aed {Per accident) $
§
UMBRELLA LIAB GCOUR EACH OCCURRENGE 3
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3
DED I | RETENTION & ¥
WORKERS COMPENSATION PNUB7TB37473A18 WE STATU- oTE-
C | ANo eMPLOYERS' LiABIITY YN 812016 | 5oty | X ITOR" s || ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNERVEXECUTIVE E.L. EAGH ACCIDENT s 1,000,000
OFFICERIMEMBER EXCILUDED? !::I NIA
{Mandatary in Nily E.L. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYER $ 1,000,000
If yes, describe undar 1.060.000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - PoLicYLimiT | 5 1.000,
Professional Liabiit AEICPG14 2,000,000 Per Claim $4,000,0 2
D | Y 8512014 | 8sr017 | F $4,000,000 Aggregate

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS ! LOCATIONS / VEHICLES
RIM Project No. 136078 - County of Montere

primary and non-contributory on the genera

{Attach ACCRD 101, Additional Remarks Sche'dure.
y aver 100k. The County of Monterey, its o

liability and automobile pelicies per the attached endorsemeantsf

if more space is required)
fficers, agents and e

mployees is an additional insurad and coverage is
forms.

GERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monteray
Gontracts/Purchasing Division
168 West Alisal St 3rd Floo

Salinas, CA 93901

THE EXPIRATION DATE TH

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESGRIBED PO

AGCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISION

LICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
CE WHL BE DELIVERED IN
S.

EREOF, NOTI

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

T e

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




CG D4 1404 03

Policy # P6307B36171APHX 16

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED — WRITTEN
CONTRACTS (ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND
SURVEYORS)

This endorsement rodifies instrance providad undér the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following s added 0 SECTION §§ - WHO (8
AN INSURED:

Any person of organiZation 1Hat voy ggree In

"written contract requlring insurance” o include as
an additional insured on this Coverags Pad, bub

& Only with réspect to liability for "bodily injury”,
"propery damage” br "personal injury”; and

b ¥, and only 10 the exent that, the njury or
damage is caused by acls or omissions of
you oryour subcontracior in the performance
of “your work® to wh;ch the "wrliler contract
requiring insurance” applies. The persan or
organization dees hat qualify as an additional
insured wily respect to the independent acts
or omissions of such person or organization.

The Insurance provided fo such additional insured

is lmited as foliows:

¢ In the event that the Limits of Jnsurance of
this Coverage Part showst I the Declarations
exceéd the limils of Itabet:%y required by the
"writter! contract requiring Insteance”, the in-
surance provided 1o the addifional insuied
shall be Himited to the bmits of Nability required
by that “written conlract requirng nsurance®.
This endorsement shall nol Increase the Jimits
of insurance described in Section 11l — Limits
Of Insurarnics.

4. “This insurance doas not appiy to the render-
ing of or failure 10 Ténder any "professiohal
setviges” or constiuction managsment erors
or:Grnissions.

e. This insurance does not apply ta "bodily in-
jury* of "property damzge” calsed by "your
work”  and inchded In  the pmduﬂs~
completed op_:a_rahon;_a_ _havrard” priless 1he
"written confiact fequirng’ indurance” specifi-
cally requires you 'to provide such coverage
for that addifional insured, and then the nsurs
ance provided to. the adcﬂmnai mﬁursd ap~

plies oaly to such "bodlly Infey™ or "property
damage” that occurs befere the end of the pe-
ricd of time for which the "wrilien corfrad fe-
quiring Insurance"” raquirss you fo provide
such Coverade ‘orthe end of the policy perjod,
whichever is earlisr,

2. The following js added to Paragraph 4.a. of SEC.

TON IV - COMMEBRCIAL GENSRAL LIABLITY
CONDITIONS:
The isurance provided to the additional Insured
is sxvess pver any valid and collectible "other in-
surance”, whether primary, excess, contingent or
on any other basis, that is avaiiable fo the addi-
tional Insured for a loss we cover. Howaver, if you
specifically agree in thé "wiitten contract requiring
insurance” that this insurance peovided to the ad-
ditional insured under this Coverage Part must
apply on a primary basis or & primary and non-
cordributory basis, -this Insurance Jds primery o
"other msufance” dvaifable 1o the additional -
sured which covess that person or oiganization as
2 named msurad for sl joss, and we will not
%hare with that "other insurance®. Buf th[$ nsur-
anr:u provided {o s additional” nsured siill is e
ess over any valid and collectible "other insur-
anse" whethar pnmaw excess, contingent or on
any other basts, that Is avsifable to the additional
‘nshred when that persod of ‘Gigafization 15 an
-additional Insured under any "other nsurance”.

. The following -is added to' SEC ?SON N - GOM-

MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

Duties OF An Additional nsured,

As a condition of coverage provided tu-the addi-

fional instred;

a. The additional insured miust :give: s ‘writtén
notice a3 soon as practicable of an "ocour-
rence” or an offense which may resull in a
claimn. To the extent possible, such notice

- .should irchdd:

3008 Tne Travelers Companies, Ine. | - Pagedof2




i

i

il

Pt

I

i

i

f
|

5'

il

007835

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

i. How, when and where the "aceurrence®
or offense took placs:

. Thea names and addresses af any injured
persons and witnesses: and

lti. The nature and location of any injury or

damage arsing out of the "otcurente" or
offensa,

B. If a claim s made or "seit* is Rrought against
the additfonal Insured, the additiong! frsured
must:

I immediately record the speeifies of the
elaim or "sull” and the date received; and
it. Notify us as sbon as practicable.

The additional Insured must sse to it that we
recaive wiitten notics of the claim or "suit” g3
s00n 4% practicabis.

¢, The additfonsl irsurad must immediately send
us copies of ol tegal papers received in con-
rection with the ciaim or “suit”, couperata with
us in the investigation or settlament of the
claim or defense against the Vs, aid oth-
erwise compily with all polley conditions.

o, The additional insured must tender the de-
fenss and i‘ndemnﬁ_y nf any olaim or "sui to

any provider of other insurance which would
cover the additional insured for a loss we
caver. However, this gondition does not affect
whether this insurance provided to the addi
tional Insured is primary to that other insur-
ance available to the additional insured which

covers that person of orgamzatmn as 3
named Insured.

4. The following is added t0 the DEFINITIONS Sep-

tiors

"Written contract requiring insurance® means that
pari of any written contract or agreement unger

which you are requirad to Include 3 person or or-

gammtzon as an additional insureﬁ on ' this Cover-
age Part, provided that the "bodily injury* and
pmpedy damage” ocours and the "parsonal in-
fury” is eaused by an offense commitied;

&.

b.

After the signing and exscution of the contract
of agreament by youy

While that part of the contract o agreemeﬁt s

in-effect; and
. Beforsthe end of the policy perod,

Page 2of 2 © 2008 The Travélers Companies, Inc. CGD41404 08




T bopads

Policy #P6307B38171APHX 16

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY - .

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT cxam&;zuz.w,.
OTHER INSURANCE ~ ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

This endorsernent modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

PROVISIONS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS
(Gectlon 1Y), Paragraph 4. {mthm' Insyrance), is
ameided as follows:

1. The following s acdded to Pdragraph a, Primary
Isurancs;

However, if you specifically agree iy & written ¢on-
fract or written agreement that the insurance pro-
vided to an addifonsl insured under his

Coverage Part must apply on a pﬂmar’y basis, or

a primary and non-contributory basls, this insur-
anee is primary to other inswance thal is aveil-
able to such additional insurad whigh covers such
additional insured g5 7 ramed instred, and we
will not share with that other insurance, provided
that:

& The "bodily fjuy* or "property damiage® for

which coverage is sought ocours; and

G I 37 0d E}ﬁ"’f Copyright 2005 Tre St Paul Travelers Comparies, Inc. All rights reserved, ?-"Pagén of 1

b. The "persanal infury" or "acvertising: zmﬁry“ for
which coverage is sought anses uut cf A of«

fanse sommitied

subsequent to the sigaing and ezxecuttor; of that

sontract or agreemiant by you. -

The first Subparagraph {2) of F’aragrapﬁ b Fxs :

cass Insurance regarding amy G}i_ﬁ&f prirrary ine
surance avaflable to you is defeted. |

The following is added to F’aragranﬂ B, Exvess -
Inzwrance, as an addlizonai aubmragmph undsy

Subparagragh {1}

That i5 available to the insured wﬁen tf;e insurad o
i.added as an addiional insured under-any other -

palicy, intluding any umbrella or excess polioy,




Policy# BATB36171A16CAG COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

This eﬁdcrsement medifies insurance provided under the following;
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE ~ This endorsement broadens coverage. However; coverage far any
njury, darmage or medical expenses describad in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be gxcluded or
limited by another endorsement 1o the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the exient that coverage is excludad or Emited by such an endofsement. The following fisting is a general cover-
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this an-
darsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not coveréad.

A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE — LOSS OF
- BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED ! giis-iézﬁﬂe;f;gsﬁm TRANSPORTATION
€. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO " EXPENSES — INCREASED LIMIT
D, EMP‘LOYEE? AS iNS_,URE_D J. PERSONAL PROPERTY
E. SUPPLEMENTARY'PAYMENTS ~ INCREASED K. AIRBAGS o
LIMITS e | L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR
F. HIRED AQTG - LIMITED WORL!T)WEDEVCOV- Loss - _
ERAGE ~ INDEMNITY BASIS | M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS
PROVISIONS S o
A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED this Insurance. applies and only to the extent that
The following s added to Paragraph A1, Who Is person or organization qualifies as an “instred"
AR ndured, of SECTION )l - COVERED AUTOS under the Who ls An Insured provision contained
LlABiLITYCDVERAGE . m__S;chqn " Vj.Z' .; Lo :"?_:;' St o
Any organization you newly ‘acquire or form dur- C. EMPLOYEE HEREDAUTO R o
ing the policy period over which you maintain 1. “The following Js added to Paragraph Ad., .
50% or mose ownership Interest and that is not - Who Is An Instred, f SECTION Il - Cov. .
Separately insured for Business Auto Caverage, ERED AUTOS leABE!_"I_TY COVE__RAQE-_: o
Coverage under this provision is afforded only un- ' An “employee” of yours is an, "rsured” while
il ihe 180th day after you acquire or-form the or- operating an “auto” hired or Tented under a
ganization or the end of the policy period, whic- cantract or agreement n an “employgels"
everis earlier. = . - . . _ : name, with your. pefitission, while performing
_ T . duties related to the .conduct of ¥our busi-
B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED : ness, - oo oo o
“The following s added to Paragraph ¢. in Ad,, 2. The followilig Teplaces Paragraph b. nBS.,
- Wno Is An Insured, of SECTION I} ~ COVERED Other Insurance, of SECTION IV ~ BUSL. ..
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE: ~ -~ - NESS AUTO CONDITIONS: ;. .= =~ =
Any persan oF brganization who is required under b. For Hired Altp Physical Damage Cover- -
‘a written contract or agreement between you and S age, }lh'—"‘_f_oif‘_ﬂ"‘_ﬂ.f?? are deemed to be cov-
that person or-organization, that'is signed and . -ered AutosTyouwown: o
execuled by you before the “bodily injury" or " {1} Any covered "aulo" you |ease, hire,
“property -damage" occirs and that s ‘in -effect o .orentor borrow,and - - R
during the policy periad, to be named as an add- {2y Any covered "auto" hired orrenied by
tional insured is an "insured” for Covered Aulos - . . -.your "employee” under a ‘contract in.
Llability Coverage, _bq_t.only fQT'F}?anQ?S to Wwhich o U AR "feﬂjpl_p'y_éeéf’&" name, with your
CAT3530215 ‘@201Sifrﬁé??rrav.g::e'rsflndemnﬁy Compafiy. Alfights raderved. Page 1 of 4

“Includes copyrighted material of Insuranca Services Office, Inc. w'it'?n ﬁs_perm'issinn( :




Ctogass - o

COMMERCIAL AUTO

D.

Pagezom o

permission, while performing duties:

felated to the conduct of your busi-
ness.

However, amfr “auto"™ that is leased, hzrad
rented or borrowed with a dnver s not 2
cavered "aufo”,

EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following Is added to Paragraph A4, Who is
An Insured, of SECTION 1] - CO\:’ERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE: :

Any "employeg” of yours i$ an "insured” while us-
ing a coverad "auio” you don't own, hite or borrow
in your business or your personal aifairs,

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS INCREASED
LIMITS

1. The foll owmg replaces Paragraph A2 &(2}
of SECTION It - COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-
iTY COVERAGE

{2)- Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds (in-
ciudmg bonds for refated traffic law viaka-
tions) required becatisé of an "accident®
we cover. We do not have to furnish

- these bonds.
2. The fo[!awmg replaces Paragraph A2.ad4),
of SECTION Il -~ COVERED AUTOS LIABN.~

ITY COVERAGE :

'f(4) All reasonable _Bxpenses. incurred by the
' msured" at our raquest, including actual

loss of earnings ip 1o $500 a day be-
sause of iime off from wiark,

HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-
ERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

The fallowmg replaces Subparagraph (5) in Para-

graph B.7,, Policy Period, Coverage Territory,

of SECTIDN - BBS!NESS AUTO CONDE-
TIONS: - '

{5) Anywhere in the wo;id excepl any couniry or
jurisdiction’ whils any fradé Sanction, em-
-hargo, or similar regulation imposad by the
United States of America appliesio and pfo-
hibits the transaction of - husiness with or

- within such country ‘or )urzsdlctson Jor Cov-
" eted Autos Liabitity Coverage for any covered
~ auto" that you lease, hire, Tent or borrow

.+ without & driver for & period of 30 days of less

- and thai is not an "auto" ‘you lease, hirs, renl

o borrow from any of your "employees" :

partners (if you are a partnersmp} members

(if you are. a ltmited liability - campany) Qr_ e

- _:; members of ihe;r househoids

Tl ':'_VCanada

@ 201 5 The vaelers lnde mmty Cnmpany Al nghts reserved
Inciudes copyﬂghted matarlai of lnsuranca %emces Oft‘ ice,. Inc wﬂh !ts permission

{a). With respect to any claim made or "suit"
brought ottside the United States of
America, the temitories ard possessions
of the United Slates of America, Puerto
Rico and Canada:

{i} You must arrangé 1o defend the "in-
sured” against, and investigate or set-
tle any such clalim or “suit” and keep
us advised of all pmceedmgs and ac-
tions,

{ii} Neither you nor any other involved
"insured” will make any settlement
without our consent,

{it) We may, at our discretion, participate
in defending the "insured” agairist, or
in the sefllement of, any claim or

"sujt”,

{iv) Wa WIH reimburse the “insured” for
sums that the “insured” legally must
pay as damages because of "hadily
injury" of "property damage® to which
this insuranicé appiies, that, the in-
sured” pays with our consent, but
only up to the limit described In Para-
graph €., Limits -Of Insurance, of
SECTION B - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE,

(v} We will reimbuisé the "insufed" far
the reascnable expenses incurred
with our cnnsen’t for your investiga-
tion of such cia:ms and your defense
af the “instrad® against any such
"suit, but only up 1o and inciuded
within ‘the limit deseribed in Para-
,graph C.; Limits -Of Insurance, of
SECTION - _COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVER‘AGE and not in
“addition ‘to.“such limit. Our duty fo
make such paymen’es ends when WE,
have used up the applicakle fimit of -
“iasurance-in payments far damages
"setilemenls of defense expenses.

b } This insufance fs excess dver dfy valid
and collactible other nsurance available
o the "nslred® whether primary, excess,

conimgent or I‘Jl‘l any other bas:s

: ':{’_;}I_Thls msurance ES not a subshtute for re-

quxred or ‘compulsory _insdrance moany
* county outside the United States, fistet-
HEES and possessmns Pueﬂu chn and

GA T2 530245




's%

C CATISI021s o

You agres lo maintain alt required or
compulsery insurance in any such coun-
iy up 1o the minimum limits required by
Iocal law. Your failure to comply with
compuisory insurance requirements witl
not invalidate the toverage afforded by
this policy, but we will only be fiable to the
sarme extent we would have been liable
had you compfied with the compulsory in-
sUrance requirements,

It is Understood that we are nat ant admit-
ted or authorized insurer outsidle the
United States of America, its territories
and possessicns, Puerto Ricg and Can-
ada, We assume no responsibility forthe
furntishing of certificates of insurance, or
for compfiance in ahy way with the laws
af athercountries relaling te insurance.

{d

—rt

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE ~ GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deducti-
ble, of SECTION Wl ~ PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto" wil apply ta
glass damage if the glass 15 repaired rather than
replaced.,

- HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE ~ LOSS OF

USE ~ INCREASED LIMIT

The Tollowing replaces the last sentence of Parz-
graph A.Ab., Loss Of Use Expenses, of SEC-
TION 111 ~ PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

‘However, the most we will pay for any expenses
for loss-of use is $65 per day, to a maximum of

$750 for any one "aceident”.

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

The following réplaces the first sentence in Parg-
graph Ad.a, Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION 1} - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-
AGEr

We will pay ap to $50 pei-day 10 a maximur of

$1.500 for temporary transportation expanse in-

. curred by you becauss of the total theft of a coy-

PERSONAL PROPERTY =~ - , |
The following is added to Paragrapt; Ad., Cover-

ered "auto” of thé private passenger type.

M.

5. Transter Of Ri

- age Extensions, of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL o

- DAMAGE COVERAGE: - -~ B
 Personal Property . © ..
“We will pay Up o $400 for "loss" to wearing ap-
* parel and other per_spnarfr_pmperzy' which is:

) Ov})_ned 'byfan_“énsUr_ed"‘,;i‘g_nd o

- © 2015 The Travelsrs Indemrity Corripany. A riahts reservad.
Includes cofiyrighted materia! of Insurance Services Qlﬁce_,jia1c. with its permission,

COMMERCIAL AUTO

{2) Inor on your covered "auta®.

This coverage applies only in the event of a lotal
theft of your covered "auto".

Mo, deductibles apply to this Personal Property
covegrage. -

AIRBAGS
The foltowing is added to Paragraph B.3.. Excly.

sions, of SECTION I - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.4. does nat apgly to "loss" to one or

more airbags in a covered "auto” you own that in-

flate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss”

set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and A, but

only:

a. If that "aute" is a covered "aute” for Compre-
hensive Coverage under this policy;

b. The airbags are not covered under any war-
ranty; and :

¢, The airbags were not intentionally inflated,

We will pay up to a maximum of $1.000 for any
one "ogs". '

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR

LOSS 7
The following is added o Faragraph A.2.a., of
SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

‘Your duty 1o give us or bur authorizeg reprasents-
tive prompt notice of the "aceidert® or “Ioss” ap-
plies only when the "accident” or "oss” is known
{a) You (f you are ant individual);

{b} A partaer (if you are a ;paf“}ner'shi_p); :

. (&} A member {if you are 2 limited fiability com.-

Py o
{d) An exscutive officer, direclor or insurarice
_.manager (if you area corporation or other o
. gani_za}:_iqn);jqr o
{2} Any “ernployee” authorized by you to give no-
tice of the "accident” ortloss®, :
BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION _
The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV - BUSiNES_S';AUTQ-'CQND[— :
TIONS; = o o

ghts' Of Recovery Against
. Others ToUs .~ . - R
" We waive any right of TEcovery we may have
-against any person or urganization 1o the ex-
fent required of you by a wiitten contract
signed and executed prior 0-any "accident”
- .05 "loss”, provided that the- “accident” or "loss”
arises out of  operations ‘contemplated by

" Page3of4




U miswass |

Page 4 of 4

COMMERCIAL AUTO

such coniract. The \}}.f_aiver applias enly to the
person or organization designated in such
contract.

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

The following is added to Paragraph B.2., Con-

cealment, Misrepreseniation, Or Fraud, of
SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

The unintentional omission of, or ugirdentional
error in, any information given by you shall not
prejudice your rights under this insurance. How-
ever this provision does not affect our right to col-
lect addilional premium or exercise our right of
sanceltation or non-renewal,

_ © 2015 The Tfayeiers.lndemﬁity cﬁém;iar;}..-‘ﬁl!-:ff'gjlwlis tserved. . CATIBIO2ME.
Iiciudes eopyrightad matarial of Instrance Services Ofice, Ine.with its pérmission. o




